

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA**

**Record No. 161321**

**PATRICK B. LAWSON and  
ALISON J. LAWSON,**

**Appellants,**

**v.**

**VCU MEDICAL CENTER, d/b/a  
CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL OF RICHMOND  
AT VCU, and d/b/a VCU HEALTH SYSTEM**

**Appellee.**

**IN RE: MIRRANDA GRACE LAWSON**

**Appeal From The  
Richmond Circuit Court – Case No.: CL16-2358**

---

**VCU HEALTH SYSTEM AUTHORITY'S  
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Rodney K. Adams, Esquire (VSB # 32656)  
William H. Shewmake, Esquire  
(VSB # 25409)  
Gretchen C. Byrd, Esquire (VSB # 72789)  
LeClairRyan, A Professional Corporation  
919 East Main Street, 24th Floor  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
Telephone: (804) 783-2003  
Facsimile: (804) 783-2294  
Email: william.shewmake@leclairryan.com

Anne G. Scher, Esquire (VSB # 34689)  
Director, Department of Professional  
Liability  
VCU Health System  
P.O. Box 980521  
Richmond, VA 23298-0521  
Telephone: (804) 648-6300  
Facsimile: (804) 648-1100  
Email: anne.scher@vcuhealth.org

*Counsel for VCU Health System Authority*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of the Case.....	1
Material Proceedings Below .....	2
Standard of Review .....	4
Facts .....	4
Argument.....	7
I.    Mirranda’s Doctors Are Authorized By Virginia’s Determination Of Death Statute To Perform The Apnea Test. (Assignment of Error II) .....	8
A.    The History Of Brain Death Statutes.....	8
B.    Virginia’s Version Of The Determination Of Death Act .....	10
C.    Under Va. Code § 54.1-2972(A)(2), A Physician Is Not Only Authorized But Required To Determine Death Based On The Ordinary Standards Of Medical Practice .....	11
1.    Designated Types Of Physicians Have Express Authority Under Virginia’s Determination Of Death Act To Conduct The Apnea Test .....	11
2.    Even If Virginia’s Determination Of Death Act Did Not Expressly Authorize The Physicians To Administer The Apnea Test, That Authority Is Clearly Implied .....	13

3.	VCU Health System Proved That the Apnea Test Was Necessary Based On The Ordinary Standards Of Medical Practice .....	14
II.	The Health Care Decisions Act Does Not Apply In This Case Because The Apnea Test Does Not Involve Health Care. (Assignments of Error I, III, and IV).....	16
A.	To Qualify As Health Care Under The Health Care Decisions Act, A Service Must Be For The Purpose Of Treating The Patient .....	16
B.	No Conflict Exists Between Virginia’s Determination Of Death Act And Its Health Care Decisions Act.....	19
C.	Courts Try To Harmonize Statutes, Not Create Conflicts. ....	21
III.	VCU Health System Did Not Violate Va. Code § 54.1-2990. (Assignments of Error III and IV).....	24
	Conclusion .....	25
	Certificate of Service.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Boynton v. Kilgore</i> , 271 Va. 220 (2006).....	19
<i>Cherrie v. Virginia Health Services</i> , 787 S.E.2d 855 (Va. 2016) .....	23
<i>City of Virginia Beach v. ESG Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 243 Va. 149 (1992).....	11
<i>Davis v. Commonwealth</i> , 282 Va. 339 (2011).....	8
<i>Dority v. Superior Court</i> , 145 Cal App.3d 273 (1983).....	23
<i>Grigg v. Commonwealth</i> , 224 Va. 356 (1986).....	20
<i>Hawkins v. Dekalb Medical Center</i> , 721 S.E.2d 121 (Ga. App. 2011).....	23
<i>In re Haymer</i> , 450 N.E.2d 940 (Ill.App.3d 1983).....	23
<i>Matter of Long Island Jewish Medical Center (Baby Doe)</i> , 641 N.Y. S.2d 989 (1996).....	23
<i>McBride v. Bennett</i> , 288 Va. 450 (2014).....	4, 14
<i>Norfolk Southern Ry Co. v. Lassiter</i> , 193 Va. 360 (1952).....	12
<i>Prillaman v. Commonwealth</i> , 199 Va. 401 (1957).....	19, 22

<i>Purce v. Patterson</i> 275 Va. 190 (2008).....	4
<i>Ticonderoga Farms, Inc. v. County of Loudoun,</i> 242 Va. 170 (1991).....	12
<i>Virginia Department of Health v. NRV Real Estate, LLC.,</i> 278 Va. 181 (2009).....	20

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

Virginia Code § 8.01-581.1 .....	20
Virginia Code § 32.1-263(C) .....	11
Virginia Code § 54.1-2915(A)(12) .....	15
Virginia Code § 54.1-2972 .....	<i>passim</i>
Virginia Code § 54.1-2972(A)(1) .....	8
Virginia Code § 54.1-2972(A)(2) .....	10, 11, 15
Virginia Code § 54.1-2981 to 54.1-2993, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
Virginia Code § 54.1-2982 .....	2, 17, 18, 20
Virginia Code § 54.1-2986 .....	17, 20
Virginia Code § 54.1-2990 .....	17, 24, 25
12 Virginia Admin. Code 5-550-360 .....	11
18 Virginia Admin. Code 85-20-28 .....	22

**RULES OF COURT**

Rule 5:17 .....	8
Rule 5:25 .....	22, 24

**MISCELLANEOUS**

1982-83 Virginia Op. Atty. Gen. 603 (Sept. 1, 1982)..... 12

*Bioethics for Clinicians*  
Ch. 24..... 14

*Guidelines For The Determination Of Brain Death In Infants  
And Children: An Update Of The 1987 Task Force  
Recommendations, Crit Care Med., 2011, Vol. 39, No. 9.....* 5

*Guidelines For The Determination Of Death, JAMA,  
November 13, 1981, Vol. 246, No. 19.....* 9

Maureen Condic, *Determination Of Death: A Scientific  
Perspective on Biological Integration, Journal of  
Medicine and Philosophy, 41:257-78, April 13, 2016 .....* 8

Sands, Sutherland Statutory Construction, § 55.04 ..... 12

*Stedman’s Medical Dictionary,  
26th Ed. 1995, p. 114 .....* 14
